
MEETING

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

THURSDAY 11TH JANUARY, 2018

AT 6.30 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Dean Cohen
Vice Chairman: Peter Zinkin

Councillors

John Hart Gabriel Rozenberg Alison Cornelius
Graham Old Alan Schneiderman Phil Cohen
Alon Or-bach Devra Kay Agnes Slocombe

Substitute Members
Lisa Rutter Stephen Sowerby Sury Khatri
Claire Farrier Tim Roberts Nagus Narenthira

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Paul Frost 020 8359 2205 paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is 
£26.32 per copy

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the previous meeting 5 - 12

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Public Questions and Comments (if any) 

6.  Members' Items 13 - 16

7.  Parking Enforcement Contract Re-commissioning 17 - 68

8.  Highways Planned Maintenance Programme 201819 69 - 82

9.  Draft Corporate Plan 201819 addendum 83 - 102

10.  School Permit Scheme 103 - 122

11.  Consideration of a Public Spaces Protection Order 123 - 186

12.  Committee Forward Work Programme 187 - 188

13.  Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Paul Frost 020 
8359 2205 paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops.



FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.
Do not stop to collect personal belongings
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Environment Committee

7 November 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Dean Cohen (Chairman)
Councillor Peter Zinkin (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg
Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Dr Devra Kay
Councillor Graham Old
Councillor Sury Khatri in attendance as a 
substitute Member

Councillor Alan Schneiderman
Councillor Philip Cohen
Councillor Agnes Slocombe
Councillor Alon Or-Bach

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Environment Committee held on 11 September 2017 
be approved.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

An apology of absence was received from Councillor John Hart.  Councillor Sury Khatri 
was in attendance as a substitute Member.   An apology of absence was received from 
Councillor Dr Kay.  Councillor Farrier was in attendance as a substitute Member. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Member Item Declaration 
Councillor Peter Zinkin 13 Councillor Peter Zinkin declared a Disclosable 

Pecuniary interest.  He started that Rimon Jewish 
Primary School was a tenant of the synagogue of 
which he is the Chairman.  Councillor Zinkin withdrew 
himself from the meeting and did not take part in the 
consideration of the item. 

Councillor Dean Cohen 13 Councillor Dean Cohen declared a non-pecuniary 
interest.  He started that 2 of his Children attended 
Menorah Primary School.  Councillor Cohen took part 
in the consideration of the item.  

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

The Environment Committee noted the details of public questions that had been 
submitted by Mrs Anne Clark.  Mrs Clark was given the opportunity to ask supplementary 
questions which were noted.   

The Committee heard public comments in relation to item from Mrs Maureen Byrne on 
agenda item 7, (PB Donoghue waste management site)  and Mr Ron Rosenhead who 
also spoke in relation to item 7 (Consultations on crossover applications).  Members of 
the Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of both speakers. 

6.   PETITION – DISRUPTIONS CAUSED BY THE NEW RELIGIOUS CENTRE AT THE 
HIPPODROME GOLDERS GREEN 

The petition was introduced by Mr Craig Cowan which the Committee noted.    The 
Chairman allowed Mrs Lisa Lyons the opportunity to be asked questions by the 
Committee along with Mr Cowan.  
 
The Strategic Director for Environment noted that Officers were able to consider:

- Conducting parking surveys 
- Provision of yellow lines to enable good traffic flow 
- Be aware of any temporary events and consider parking enforcement actions and 

operational hours 
- Review CPZ and include enforcement with the CPZ areas 
- Consider enforcement action to discourage
- parking over cross overs  That suitable and relevant public consultation be carried 

out   

The Committee noted that when considering the impact of parking within the locality, 
Officers should be aware that any changes to the current parking restrictions could have 
a knock on effect on other surrounding areas.

Having considered the report the Environment Committee unanimously:

Resolved:

- That the petition be noted 
- The Environment Committee requested that the Strategic Director for Environment 

be instructed to carry out the actions under delegated powers as listed above. 
- That the Environment Committee requested that a report be submitted in relation 

to these matters at the earliest possible meeting.  The Environment Committee 
noted that that the determination of all matters of such a report may be impacted 
upon by a future Planning Committee meeting. 

- That the Environment Committee requested that the Strategic Director for 
Environment write to the lead petitioner to outline  the next steps

7.   MEMBERS' ITEMS 

Councillor Alan Schneiderman introduced the item and requested that the Committee 
supported his Member’s Item.
Cllr Peter Zinkin moved that the Committee rejected that a report  be submitted to the 
Environment Committee.  He stated that this issues be resolved by the cross member 
steering group.   This was seconded by the Chairman, Councillor Dean Cohen.  

6



3

The Chairman requested that this be voted on and this was unanimously agreed by the 
Committee 

Councillor Alan Schneiderman requested a vote on this Members Item 
For – 5 
Against – 6 

Resolved;

The Members Item was noted

Bowling Clubs
Councillor Phil Cohen 

Councillor Phil Cohen introduced the item and requested that the Committee supported 
his Member’s Item.

Having considered the report the committee: 

Resolved: 
- That the Committee noted the Members Items 

Consultations on crossover applications
Councillor Alon  Or-Bach 

Councillor Alon Or-Bach introduced the item and requested that the Committee 
supported his Member’s Item. Councillor Cohen requested an update and requested that 
a report be submitted to the Committee. 

Having considered the report the committee: 

Resolved: 
- That the Committee noted the Members Item 
- That the Committee agreed that a report be submitted to a future meeting 

Waste – Bin Capacity Policy
Councillor Dean Cohen

Councillor Dean Cohen introduced the item and requested that the Committee supported 
his Member’s Item. Councillor Cohen requested an update and requested that a report 
be submitted. 

Having considered the report the committee: 

Resolved: 
- That the Committee noted the Members Item 
- That the Committee agreed that a report be submitted to a future meeting 

7



4

8.   BUSINESS PLANNING 201819 – 201920 

The Strategic Director for Environment introduced the item and the intentions of the 
report.
  
Having considered the report the committee: 

Resolved:
- that a revised document should be circulated to Members of the Committee which 

explained the financial changes were clearly 
- That Environment Committee approved referral to Policy and Resources 

Committee of the refreshed revenue savings programme in Appendix A.

The vote recorded was:
For – 6
Against – 4
Abstained – 1

9.   FEES AND CHARGES – 201819 

The Strategic Director for Environment introduced the item and the intentions of the 
report.

Having considered the report the Committee: 

Resolved:

- That the Environment Committee considered and approved the proposed fees 
and charges for 2018/19 as set out in Appendix A. 

- That the Environment Committee agreed the Electric Vehicle Charging Point Pilot 
Scheme and delegate power to the Strategic Director – Environment to set the 
fees and charges for it. 

- That any car parking  increase from £5 to £6  be considered on a car park by car 
park basis and that delegated authority be granted to the Strategic Director for 
Environment to implement additional charges/changes where applicable 

- The Committee noted in respect to the above resolution that subject to 
confirmation from the Monitoring Officer that approval of the charges are within 
the Committee’s remit otherwise they will be referred to Full Council for decision

10.   DRAFT LONDON ENVIRONMENT STRATEGY 

The Strategic Director for Environment introduced the item and the intentions of the 
report.   He outlined that the draft LES sets out the Mayor’s environmental vision for 
London and the proposed strategic approach to addressing key issues such as
[...]


9



6

12.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman noted that the Full Council considered a Motion on 31 October 2017 titled 
‘Keep our dog walkers under control’.  He stated that Full Council had referred this 
matter to the Environment Committee.  The Committee therefore agreed to add this item 
to the work programme 

The Committee noted that the meeting taking place on 11 January is to start at 18:30. 

13.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

Prior to the consideration of the item Councillor Peter Zinkin left the room. 

The Chairman introduced the item and summarised the report.  He provided an updated 
for the Committee following the pilot as documented in the report.

Having considered the report the Committee unanimously: 

Resolved:

School Permit Scheme – Menorah Primary School

- That the Environment Committee noted that a survey has been commissioned to assess 
the demand on parking bays in Zone BX.

- That the subject to the condition set below, the Committee approved the issue of school  
permits to staff at Menorah Primary School, for use in Zone BX permit bays while the 
holder is carrying out school duties or travelling for the purpose of carrying out school 
duties, subject to the conditions agreed at the Environment Committee of 11 May 2017.

- That the Committee agreed that the condition referred to above should be:
o That the survey of parking demand establish that at the busiest surveyed time the 

total number of resident permit bays occupied in the surveyed area not exceed 
85% of the total such bays present in the area if one or more additional vehicle 
were to be added.

School Permit Scheme – Rimon Jewish Primary School

- That the Environment Committee noted the outcome of the survey of parking demand 
undertaken on 26th and 28th September 2017.

- That the Committee approved the issue of school permits to staff at Rimon Jewish 
Primary School, for use in Zone H permit bays while the holder is carrying out school 
duties or travelling for the purpose of carrying out school duties, subject to the conditions 
agreed at the Environment Committee of 11 May 2017.

- That the Committee agreed that the area of adjacent streets should be excluded:

o That part of Dunstan Road between its junction with The Vale and its junction with 
Hodford Road.

10



7

o That part of Hodford Road between its junction with Dunstan Road and its junction 
with Wycombe Gardens.

o That the Committee agreed that the number of concurrent permits to be issued to 
staff at Rimon Jewish Primary School be limited to 25.

o The Committee noted that the above exclusion zone and cap on permits may be 
reviewed and varied by future committee resolution in response to changes in 
circumstances.

The meeting finished at 21:37

11



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
The report informs the Environment Committee of Member’s Item and requests instructions 
from the Committee.

Recommendations
1. That the Environment Committee’s instructions in relation to this Member’s 

item are requested.

Environment Committee

11 January 2018

Title 

Member’s Item 

Cllr Dean Cohen – Thanks to Council’s Gritting  
Staff

Cllr Peter Zinkin –  Include Barnet Hospital in the 
Teachers permit scheme

Report of Head of Governance

Wards All

Status Public

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details 
Paul Frost, Governance Service Team Leader
Email: Paul.Frost@Barnet.gov.uk
Tel: 020 8359 2205

13

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:Paul.Frost@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 Members of the Committee have requested that the items tabled below are 
submitted to the Environment Committee for considering and determination.   
The Environment Committee are requested to provide instructions to Officers 
of the Council as recommended.  

Name of Councillor Member’s Item
Dean Cohen Thanks to Council’s Gritting  Staff

I request the Environment Committee thank gritting staff for 
their tire
[...]
g  
jamie.cooke@barnet.gov.uk 
020 8359 2275

17

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:jamie.cooke@barnet.gov.uk


benefited greatly from our contractor’s expertise and technical depth of knowledge. This 
has allowed several large service initiatives to be delivered which have generated 
significant benefits for the quality of Barnet’s parking enforcement activities. It is felt that 
future service initiatives and operational scenarios will continue to benefit from the level of 
expertise and specialist resource that a contractor can leverage. Therefore it is not 
recommended to return the borough’s parking enforcement service to an in house model.   

Officer Recommendations 
1. That the Committee note the content of this report, based on the findings of the 

independent expert’s work on an in-house model, including the cost and income 
implications were the service to be brought in house.

2. That the Committee note the content of the independent expert’s report, 
including the exempt information at Appendix B.

3. That the Committee agree to the continuation of the present procurement based 
on retaining the use of the private sector as a delivery vehicle for the Parking 
enforcement service.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Council’s existing contract with NSL Limited for the provision of Parking 
Enforcement and Associated Services began in May 2012 and was for 
duration of five years, with an option to extend for up to two years.  

1.2 In May 2016 the Council agreed an extension for 18 months to the existing 
contract. This extension was agreed to enable the Council to explore options 
for delivery of the service.

1.3 The Council’s existing contract with NSL Limited will therefore end on 31 
October 2018 and to ensure continuity of service will need replacing with 
either a new contract or another form of service delivery.  As part of the 
process for extension the Committee “requested if it was viable to bring the 
service in house.” This report presents the findi
[...]
renewal works as listed in 
Appendix A of this report.

2. That the Committee agrees the proposed investment proportions detailed in 
paragraph 5.2.3 of this report.

3. That the Strategic Director for Environment is authorised to alter the 
programme of carriageway and footway renewal works, should the community 
object to a scheme being implemented.

4. That subject to the overall costs being contained within agreed budgets, the 
Strategic Director for Environment is authorised to instruct Re to implement 
the schemes proposed in Appendix A by placing orders with the Council’s 
term maintenance contractors or specialist contractors appointed in 
accordance with the public procurement rules and or the Council’s Contract 
Procedure Rules as appropriate.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 This report is needed to provide the appropriate Council authority to instruct 
Re, approve the planned maintenance programme for 2018/19 and agree the 
proposed investment proportions for the planned maintenance programme for 
2018/19.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 This report is needed to provide the appropriate Council authority to instruct 
Re, approve the planned maintenance programme for 2018/19 and agree the 
proposed investment proportions for the planned maintenance programme for 
2018/19.

2.2 The Highways Act 1980 (HA 1980) sets out the main duties of highway 
authorities in England and Wales. Highway maintenance policy is set within a 
legal framework. Section 41 of the HA 1980 imposes a duty to maintain 
highways which are maintainable at public expense and almost all claims 
against authorities relating to highway functions arise from an alleged breach 
of this section. The HA 1980 sits within a much broader legislative framework 
specifying powers, duties and standards for highway maintenance.

2.3 The Council has a duty to ensure that the statutory functions and 
responsibilities in relation to those highways for which the local authority is 
responsible are 
[...]
New for 
2017/18 TBC

Annual – 
not 

reported

Annual – 
not 

reported
TBC TBC

101



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report sets out the details of the application by the following schools to join the School 
Permit scheme for staff in reference to the conditions agreed by the May 2017 Environment 
Committee.
School Ward Zone Survey Status
Wessex Gardens Primary School Childs Hill BX Complete
St Catherine’s RC Primary School Underhill C Complete
Beis Soroh Schneirer West Hendon WH1 Outstanding
All Saints CoE Primary School Childs Hill C1 Outstanding

Environment Committee

11 January 2018
 

Title School Permit Scheme

Report of Chairman of the Environment Committee

Wards Childs Hill, Underhill, West Hendon, Finchley Church End

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         

Appendix A: Survey Results, Zone BX
Appendix B: Survey Results, Zone C
Appendix C: Survey parameters, Zone WH1
Appendix D: Survey parameters, Zone C1
Appendix E: Survey parameters, Zone CE

Officer Contact Details 

Jamie Cooke, Assistant Director Transportation and 
Highways Commissioning
020 8359 2275
Jamie.cooke@barnet.gov.uk

Phineas Skipper, Contract Performance Officer, Parking 
Client Team. 020 8359 4071.  
schools.permits@barnet.gov.uk

103

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:schools.permits@barnet.gov.uk


Pardes House Primary School Finchley Church End CE Outstanding

It provides recommendations for the acceptance of the application subject to certain 
conditions regarding the maximum number of permits and areas in which the permit 
holders may not park, and the results of parking demand surveys where outstanding.

Recommendations 
1. That the Environment Committee note the outcome of the surveys conducted 

in zones C and BX and the details of planned surveys in Zones CE, WH1 and 
C1.

2. That subject to the condition set out below, the committee approve the issue 
of school permits to allow staff at the listed school to park in permit bays for 
the applicable zone while the holder is carrying out school duties or travelling 
for the purpose of carrying out school duties, subject to the conditions agreed 
at the Environment Committee of 11 May 2017.

3. That the Committee agree that the condition referred to above should be:
That the parking survey should show that demand at the busiest surveyed 
time should not exceed 85% of the total number of resident permit bays 
occupied in the surveyed area if one or more additional vehicle were to be 
added.

4. That the committee agree that an area of adjacent streets should be excluded 
(exclusion zone) in each case and that where more than one school falls 
within a zone, these areas should apply to permit holders from all schools in 
the zone. This exclusion zone will be set by the Strategic Director for 
Environment following consultation with ward members.

5. That the committee agree that the maximum number of concurrent permits to 
be issued to staff at each School be limited to 25.

6. The committee note the above exclusion zone and cap on permits and 
delegate authority to the Strategic Director for Environment plus Ward 
Members to review and vary them in response to changes in circumstances.

1 WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

1.1 In May 2017, following a pilot scheme and impact study, Environment 
Committee resolved to make the School Permit scheme permanent and allow 
applications to join the scheme from all schools meeting the criteria agreed.

1.2 The Committee agreed to the following criteria
 Ofsted registered schools located within the CPZ be eligible to apply for a 

school permit
 Schools must have an up-to-date school travel plan in place to be eligible.
 The permit will be only be valid within the schools catchment area

104



 It will be the responsibility of the schools to manage the distribution of 
permits to their staff

 That permits would not be issued in a CPZ where demand for parking places
exceeds 85% of capacity.

 That school would need
[...]
mmittee 

Wards Totteridge and Underhill

Status Public

Urgent No

Key Non key

Enclosures                         

Appendix 1:  Motion of Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Appendix 2:  Barnet Council Byelaws – Regulation of Dogs 

1992
Appendix 3:  Barnet Council Byelaws – Dogs on leads and 

exercise areas in parks and open spaces 1993

Officer Contact Details Matt Leng, Community Safety Manager, 0208 359 2995 
Matt.Leng@barnet.gov.uk 

123

AGENDA ITEM 11

mailto:Matt.Leng@barnet.gov.uk


Officers Recommendations 
1. That the Environment Committee note the current approach being 

implemented using the Community Protection Notice process to deal with dog 
nuisance and dog fouling issues highlighted in this report.

2. That the Environment Committee agree to delegate to the Strategic Director 
for Environment, authority to instigate a consultation, consider the responses 
to it and decide whether to introduce a PSPO for Brook Farm Open Space and 
Barnet Playing Fields.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 On the 31st October 2017 at the full Council meeting Councillor Alison 
Cornelius proposed a motion asking the Environment Committee to 
investigate introducing a Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) limiting the 
number of dogs an individual can walk at once, as well as issuing licences for 
professional dog walkers and asking for early contact with interest groups 
before a statutory consultation is undertaken.

1.2 This motion was carried therefore this report asks the Environment Committee 
to consider the possibility of a PSPO for two particularly affected areas, Brook 
Farm Open Space and Barnet Playing Fields, whilst noting the current 
approach to managing the emerging problems detailed in this report, using 
the Community Protection Notice (CPN) process.

1.3  OPTIONS TO TACKLE DOG NUISANCE ISSUES

1.3.1 Dog Control Orders
The Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 gave Councils the 
power to make orders regarding control of dogs in their borough. Th
[...]
Zone C1)
	Appendix E (Survey Parameters Zone CE)

	11 Consideration of a Public Spaces Protection Order
	Appendix 1 Administration Motion in the name of Councillor Alison Cornelius - Keep our dog walkers under contro
	Appendix 2 Barnet Council Byelaws Regulation of Dogs 1992
	Appendix 3 Barnet Council Byelaws Dogs on leads and exercise areas in parks and open spaces 1993

	12 Committee Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Environment Committee

11 January 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Dean Cohen (Chairman)
Councillor Peter Zinkin (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor John Hart
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg
Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Graham Old

Councillor Alan Schneiderman
Councillor Philip Cohen
Councillor Agnes Slocombe
Councillor Alon Or-Bach

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Before the Committee considered the minutes of the previous meeting Councillor Phil 
Cohen requested that members received information in relation to the Members Items 
that the Committee considered in his name.  The Strategic   Director for Environment 
confirmed that a letter would be sent to Members of the Committee updating them on the 
issue.

Having considered the above the Committee:

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Environment Committee held on 07 November 2017 
be approved.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Councillor Doctor Kay gave her apologies for absence. Councillor Tim Roberts was in 
attendance as a substitute Member.  An apology of lateness was received from 
Councillor John Hart.  

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Agenda Item 6 – Members Item in the Name of Councillor Peter Zinkin – Include Barnet 
Hospital in the Teachers permit scheme 

Councillor Peter Zinkin declared a non-Disclosable Pecuniary interest. He started that he 
was the Barnet appointed Governor of the Royal Free Group. Councillor Zinkin took part 
in the consideration and voting process of the item.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None 



2

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS 

The Environment Committee noted the details of public questions that had been 
submitted and circulated. 

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS 

Include Barnet Hospital in the Teachers permit scheme
Councillor Peter Zinkin introduced the item and requested that the Committee
supported his Member’s Item.

Resolved:
Having considered the report, the Committee requested that the Strategic Director for 
Environment:

 Considers the proposal and conducts a parking survey in order to establish 
if the proposal can be established, or not

 that in the event of the completion of a parking survey a report be 
submitted to a future meeting.   

The votes recorded were:
6 –  for 
5 –  against 

Thanks to Council’s Gritting Staff
Councillor Cohen introduced the item and requested that the Committee supported his 
Member’s Item.

Cllr Alan Schneiderman requested that a report be submitted back to the Committee to 
include:

-  the challenges that staff faced on 11 December and also a review be submitted to 
the Committee 

- a review of the gritting operation. 

Having considered the report the Environment Committee: 

Resolved:
- briefing note be circulated to Members of the Environment Committee regarding 

the recent gritting operation on the 11th December 
- that a report be submitted to a future Environment Committee that outlines:
-  a review of the Council’s gritting policy and arrangements
- how other agency’s work with the Authority 
- lessons learned from the 17/18 gritting operations

7.   PARKING ENFORCEMENT CONTRACT RE-COMMISSIONING 

The Strategic Director for Environment introduced the item and the intentions of the 
report.   He invited Members to consider the report including the appendices to the report 
and the recommendations as illustrated. 

Councillor Alan Schneiderman move a motion in his name and requested that the 
procurement process is postponed until a full business case is submitted to the 



3

Environment Committee, this was seconded by Councillor Alon-Orbach.  This was put to 
the vote and recorded as follows:

- For the motion – 5 
- Against the motion – 5 

The Chairman used his casting vote and therefore the motion was lost.

Having considered the report, the Environment Committee:

Resolved: 

1. That the Committee note the content of this report, based on the findings of 
the independent expert’s work on an in-house model, including the cost and 
income implications were the service to be brought in house.

2. That the Committee note the content of the independent expert’s report,
including the exempt information at Appendix B.

      3. That the Committee agree to the continuation of the present procurement 
based on retaining the use of the private sector as a delivery vehicle for the 
Parking enforcement service.

The votes recorded were: 
- For – 5 
- Against – 5 

The Chairman used his casting vote and therefore the recommendations were carried. 

8.   HIGHWAYS PLANNED MAINTENANCE PROGRAMME 201819 

The Strategic Director for Environment introduced the item and the intentions of the 
report.   The committee noted a supplement to appendix A which had been circulated. 

The Chairman requested that Woodlands N14 footway be considered in addition to the 
carriageway which the Strategic Director for Environment confirmed it’s inclusion.
  
Having considered the report, the Environment Committee unanimously:

Resolved: 
1. That the Committee approved the capital expenditure of £8 million for the 
delivery of the 2018/19 Planned Maintenance and Network Recovery Plan work 
programme consisting of carriageway and footway renewal works as listed in 
Appendix A of this report.

2. That the Committee agreed the proposed investment proportions detailed in 
paragraph 5.2.3 of this report.

3. That the Strategic Director for Environment be authorised to alter the
programme of carriageway and footway renewal works, should the community,  
through local Ward Members object to a scheme being implemented.



4

4. That subject to the overall costs being contained within agreed budgets, the 
Strategic Director for Environment is authorised to instruct Re to implement the 
schemes proposed in Appendix A by placing orders with the Council’s term 
maintenance contractors or specialist contractors appointed in accordance with 
the public procurement rules and or the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules as 
appropriate.

9.   DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN 201819 ADDENDUM 

The Strategic Director for Environment introduced the item and the intentions of the 
report

Having considered the report the Environment Committee:

Resolved: 

- That the Committee reviewed the draft Corporate Plan 2018/19 addendum, 
including the key activities and targets for the Environment Committee, and 
noted the report prior to consideration of the Corporate Plan 2018/19 
addendum by Policy and Resources Committee on 13 February 2017.

- The Committee agreed to amend the performance target of the satisfaction 
footways from 31% 39% for 2018/19.  It was noted that this was in line with 
the London average.

The votes were recorded as 

Vote for – 6
Against – 0 
Abstain – 5 

10.   SCHOOL PERMIT SCHEME 

Having considered the report the Environment Committee unanimously:

Resolved: 

1. That the Environment Committee noted the outcome of the surveys conducted 
in zones C and BX and the details of planned surveys in Zones CE, WH1 and C1.

2. That subject to the condition set out below, the committee approved the issue of 
school permits to allow staff at the listed school to park in permit bays for the 
applicable zone while the holder is carrying out school duties or travelling for the 
purpose of carrying out school duties, subject to the conditions agreed at the 
Environment Committee of 11 May 2017.

3. That the Committee agreed that the condition referred to above should be:
That the parking survey should show that demand at the busiest surveyed time 
should not exceed 85% of the total number of resident permit bays occupied in the 
surveyed area if one or more additional vehicle were to be added.



5

4. That the committee agreed that an area of adjacent streets should be excluded 
(exclusion zone) in each case and that where more than one school falls within a 
zone, these areas should apply to permit holders from all schools in the zone. This 
exclusion zone will be set by the Strategic Director for Environment following 
consultation with ward members.

5. That the committee agreed that the maximum number of concurrent permits to 
be issued to staff at each School be limited to 25.

6. The committee noted the above exclusion zone and cap on permits and delegate 
authority to the Strategic Director for Environment plus Ward Members to review 
and vary them in response to changes in circumstances.

7. the Committee agreed that in respect to St Catherine’s school a further 
discussion take place with the Chief Officer and Ward Members.  Subject to that 
consultation the Committee agreed that the Strategic Director of Environment be 
given delegation power to resolve.

11.   CONSIDERATION OF A PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER 

Councillor Alison Cornelius introduced the item and reminded the Committee that a 
motion had been reported to Full Council.   The Chairman invited the 
Community Safety Manager to make a representation, he outlined that Officers had 
completed a take and finish group in November.   He illustrated the options in the report 
and heighted the bye laws, he requested that Members give consideration to the report 
and it’s recommendations.
 
The Environment Committee suggested that the maximum number of dogs for each 
handler is four.   

Having considered the report, the Environment Committee unanimously:

Resolved: 

1. That the Environment Committee noted the current approach being 
implemented using the Community Protection Notice process to deal with 
dog nuisance and dog fouling issues highlighted in this report.

2. That the Environment Committee agreed to delegate to the Strategic 
Director for Environment, authority to instigate a consultation, consider the 
responses to it and decide whether to introduce a PSPO for Brook Farm 
Open Space and Barnet Playing Fields. 

3. The Committee noted that the Strategic Director for Environment will write 
to all Members of the Council to consult on further sites in order to 
introduced PSPO.  

12.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

Resolved:

That the Environment Committee noted the work programme. 



6

13.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None. 

The meeting finished at 20:32


